ADMINISTRATION
CHAPTER 48
ADMINISTRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4-6 et seq., 30:1-12 et seq., and 30:6D-5(b).
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.131, effective March 18, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4857(a), 28 N.J.R. 1522(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 48, Administration, expires on March 18, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 48, Administration, became effective February 15, 1979, as
R.1979 d.62, with Subchapter 1, Appeal Procedure. See: 10 N.J.R.
431(c), 11 N.J.R. 133(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 48 expired on February 15, 1984. New rules regarding Appeal
Procedure were adopted as R.1985 d.673, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 876(b), 18 N.J.R. 184(a). Subchapter 2, Viral Hepatitis,
was adopted as R.1989 d.410, effective August 21, 1989. See: 20
N.J.R. 2437(a), 21 N.J.R. 2507(a). Subchapter 3, Lead Control Pro-
gram, was adopted as R.1989 d.347, effective July 3, 1989. See: 20
N.J.R. 2555(a), 21 N.J.R. 1905(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 48 was readopt-

matter does not conform to the definition of appeal, he or
she shall review the matter with the Division's Administra-
tive Practice Officer. If the Administrative Practice Officer
agrees that the matter does not conform to the definition of
an appeal, the administrative head shall set forth the rea-
sons for this conclusion in writing and direct, as applicable,
the individual to seek other means of redress.
DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
( q) The appellant shall be notified in writing that the
matter does not conform to the definition of an appeal
within 10 working days of receipt by the administrative head 0
of the component.
(r) Evidence as defined in N.J.A.C. 1:1-2 may be submit-
ted in informal conference or administrative reviews. An
allegation or conjecture does not constitute evidence.
Amended by R.1991 d.27, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3192(a), 23 N.J.R. 209(b).
In (b) through (d), defined and clarified "appellants". Added (e)
through (s).
Amended by R.1944 d.475, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1280(a), 26 N.J.R. 3861(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.432, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1786(a), 31 N.J.R. 4262(a).
In (k), substituted a reference to 15 calendar days for a reference to
30 calendar days.
Case Notes

working days of the close of the comment period.
12. Upon issuance, the Final Decision shall be sent to
the parties with notice that any further appeal must be
made to the Appellate Division of the Superior Court of
New Jersey.
Amended by R.1991 d.27, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3192(a), 23 N.J.R. 209(b).
Section revised to clarify conduct of paper reviews and administrative
review conferences.
Recodified from 10:48-1.6 and amended by R.1994 d.475, effective
September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1280(a), 26 N.J.R. 3861(a).
10:48-1.6 Emergency relief
Emergency relief shall be available as provided in
N.J.A.C. 1:1-2.6.
New Rule, R.1994 d.475, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1280(a), 26 N.J.R. 3861(a).
SUBCHAPTER 2. VIRAL HEPATITIS
10:48-2.1 Purpose
The purpose of this subchapter is to delineate Division of -~